505851071 01/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5898008

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRADLEY BYBEE	01/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ERIN BYBEE
Street Address:	1914 BUNKER DRIVE N.E.
City:	KALKASKA
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49646

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9841248

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (231)221-0051

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2312210050

Email: ben@neumannlawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: BRYANT, BENJAMIN

Address Line 1: 300 E. FRONT Address Line 2: STE. 445

Address Line 4: TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49684

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN W BRYANT	
SIGNATURE:	/BENJAMIN W BRYANT/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2020	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment of Patent#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent#page3.tif source=Letters of Authority#page1.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 051438 FRAME: 0663 505851071

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Assignment of Patent ("Assignment") is effective as of this 3rd day of January 2020 ("Effective Date") by and between, ERIN J. BYBEE, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF BRADLEY W. BYBEE ("Assignor"), and ERIN J. BYBEE ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to obtain from Assignor, the United States patent:

Application No.:

US Patent Application No. 15/174,507

Title:

Heat Dissipation Assembly Incorporated into a

Handguard Surrounding a Rifle Barrel

Filing Date:

June 6, 2016

Approval Date:

August 11, 2019

Patent No.:

9841248

Inventor:

Bradley W. Bybee

together with all associated patent rights to the inventions disclosed therein ("Patent"),

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Director of Patents and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as owner of the Patent.

Assigner shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following:

(1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patent and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR

Date: January 3, 2020

ERIN J/BX BEE, as Personal Representative of the Estate of

Bradley W. Bybee

STATE OF MICHIGAN) EMMET COUNTY

Acknowledged before me in Grand Traverse County, on the 3rd day of January 2020 by ERIN J. BYBEE, as PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF BRADLEY W. BYBEE.

DUTH M. SCHOUPpotary public

State of Michigan, Emmet County Lulanau
County County, M

My Commission Expires 5/2726

PATENT REEL: 051438 FRAME: 0665

ASSIGNEE

Date: January 3, 2020

ERIN J. BYBE

STATE OF MICHIGAN EMMET COUNTY

Acknowledged before me in Grand Traverse County, on the 3rd day of January 2020 by ERIN J. BYBEE.

Ruth M Jehands
State of Michigan, France County
Acting in Emmet County
My Commission Expires 5|27/26

Ruth M. Schaub

Notary Public of Michigen
Lesienau County
Expires 05/27/2026
Acting in the County of (1) (1)

STATE OF	MICHIGAN
PROBATE	COURT
COUNTY C	F Kalkaska

FILE NO.

PROBAT	TE COURT OF Kalkaska	LETTERS OF AUTHORITY F PERSONAL REPRESENTAT	
Estate of	Bradley W. Bybee		
TO:	Name and address		Telephone no. (231) 838-8717
	Erin J. Bybee		(231) 838-8/17
	1914 Bunker Dr Kalkaska MI 49646		
to perforr		ed as personal representative of the est unless exceptions are specified below. wing way:	ate on You are authorized
☐ You acc		estate's real estate or ownership interes	ts in a business entity that you identified on your
:			
These	letters expire: on bu	rther order.	
	Date D		\sim \sim
1-8.	-18	Joe	ey R. Rance
Date		-Ju d gé-(fórmal-	proceedings) /Register (informal proceedings) Bar no.
		SEE NOTICE OF DUTIES ON SECO	ND PAGE
John Fergu	son	p56647	
_	ne (type or print)	Bar no.	
=	ont St., Ste 401		•
Address	0110 0110 101		
Traverse (City, MI 49684	(231) 590-2990	
City, state, z	ip :	Telephone no.	
letters are	at I have compared this cope in full force and effect.	by with the original on file and that it is a	correct copy of the original, and on this date, these
Date		Deputy register	. 0
: 5		-	
		Do not write below this line - For cou	urf use only
*		Do not mino oddy tino mio - i oi dat	· ·

MCL 700.3103, MCL 700.3307, MCL 700.3414, MCL 700.3504, MCL 700.3601, MCR 5.202, MCR 5.206, MCR 5.307, MCR 5.310

RECORDED: 01/07/2020